Freedom of Information Act 2000
Your request for information has now been considered. The Council holds the information requested.

You asked:

1. How many packages of residential social care in care homes based outside the boundaries of your area have you commissioned in each of the last four financial years for:

a. People aged between 18 and 65?
b. People aged over 65?
As per the question, our response includes ‘residential social care in care homes’ only. We have not included nursing care.

2015-16

· People aged between 18 and 65 = 60

· People aged over 65 = 22

2016-17

· People aged between 18 and 65 = 87

· People aged over 65 = 20

2017-18

· People aged between 18 and 65 = 86

· People aged over 65 = 14

2018-19 YTD (up to 01/03/2019)

· People aged between 18 and 65 = 86

· People aged over 65 = 14

2015-16 - 2018-19 YTD (up to 01/03/2019) inclusive

Many residential social care home placements are long term, and as such many of the cases identified above will span multiple years. With this in mind, below represents the number of unique individuals represented above:

· People aged between 18 and 65 = 190

· People aged over 65 = 42

 

2. What was the greatest distance (in miles) between your area and a care home in which you have commissioned a package of residential social care in each of the last four financial years for:

a. People aged between 18 and 65;

b. People aged over 65;

and what was the post code of this care home?
The Council does not hold this information.  Therefore, this letter acts as a refusal notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because, in accordance with section 1.1 of the Act, this information is not held by Leicester City Council.
 

3. The total amount spent on residential social care in each of the last four financial years for:

a. People aged between 18 and 65?
Gross spend -

2017/18 £17.9m

2016/17 £17.2m 

2015/16 £15.3m

2014/15 £13.4m 
b. People aged over 65?
Gross spend –

2017/18 £21.3m
2016/17 £21.9m
2015/16 £21.7m
2014/15 £23.5m

 

4. The total amount spent on residential social care in care homes based outside the boundaries of your area in each of the last four financial years for:
a. People aged between 18 and 65?

b. People aged over 65?

Section 12 of the Act makes provision for public authorities to refuse requests for information where the cost of dealing with them would exceed the appropriate limit, which for local government is set at £450. This represents the estimated cost of one person spending more than 18 hours in determining whether the department holds the information, locating, retrieving and extracting the information.

This information is not recorded in a reportable format, we do not have a separate budget for care homes outside of the City boundary.  To gather the data required would require the manual trawl of all payments to determine those which were to residential care facilities outside of the City. 
This is therefore a Refusal Notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act, because under the provisions of section 12.1 of the Act, the Council estimates that to comply with your request in its current form will exceed the appropriate limit.

You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to: 

Information Governance and Risk
Leicester City Council

Legal Services
4th Floor City Hall

115 Charles Street

Leicester  
LE1 1FZ
e-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk 

